cordance with their charter: Provided. That said Company shall accept this act as a part of their charter within six months from its passage, and file notice of such acceptance with the Governor of the State.

SEC. 2. This act is hereby declared to be a public act, and shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved March 1, 1866.

CHAPTER IV.

An Act to extend the time for the completion of the Minnesota Central Railway.

SECTION 1. Extends the time for completion of Minnesota Central Railroad,

9. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

extended.

Section 1. The time limited for the completion of certain the Minnesota Central Railway, in and by the provisfor completion ions of Section one, of an act entitled "An Act to amend an act entitled an act to facilitate the construction of the Minneapolis and Ceda: Valley Railroad, and to amend and continue certain acts in relation thereto, approved March 10th, Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-two," which said act was approved on the first day of February, 1864, be and the same is hereby extended for the period of two years from the time limited in said act, so far as the completion of said road from Owatonna to the State line is concerned; Provided. That said Railway shall be built and completed, with the cars running thereon, to the village of Austin by close of the first year of the extension herein granted, and to the State line at the end of the second year

of said extension; Provided, That the said company shall be bound to carry freight and passengers upon reasonable rates.

Approved February 28, 1866.

CHAPTER V.

An Act relating to the recording of deeds and other in-struments by the Southern Minnesota Railroad Company.

Sucrem 1. How deeds or mortgages of Southern Minnesota Railroad Company are to be filed and recorded.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That any mortgage, trust deed, or instrument in any way affecting the franchises of the Record of mort-Southern Minnesota Railroad Company, or any of its sufficient notice property, may be filed and recorded in the office of of Hen. the Secretary of State of this State, and from the time of the filing of any such mortgage, deed, or instrument as aforesaid, the record thereof shall be notice to all persons of such lien or interest and of the contents of such mortgage, deed or instrument, and it shall not be necessary to record any such conveyance or instrument in the county in which the property affected is situated.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 6, 1866.